BOARD OF ALDERMEN REGULAR MEETING



Tuesday, August 08, 2023 at 7:00 PM City Hall, 206 Van Buren NE, Camden, AR 71701

MINUTES

A. CALL TO ORDER

- B. INVOCATION Rev. Jim Lockhart, Interim Pastor Pilgrim Rest Missionary Baptist Church, 675 Viser Street SE, Camden, Arkansas
- C. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- D. ROLL CALL

ROLL CALL

PRESENT

Alderman Lawrence Askew

Alderman Chris Aregood

Alderman Gerald Castleberry

Alderman Ebony Gulley

Alderman L.E. Lindsey

Alderman William McCoy

Alderman Marvin Moore

Alderman Edward Winters

E. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

1. Minutes Regular Meeting July 11, 2023

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

1. Minutes Regular Meeting July 11, 2023

Motion made by Alderman Askew, Seconded by Alderman Lindsey.

Voting Yea: Alderman Askew, Alderman Aregood, Alderman Castleberry, Alderman Gulley, Alderman Lindsey, Alderman McCoy, Alderman Moore, Alderman Winters

Motion made by Alderman Askew, Seconded by Alderman Winters.

Voting Yea: Alderman Askew, Alderman Aregood, Alderman Castleberry, Alderman Gulley, Alderman Lindsey, Alderman McCoy, Alderman Moore, Alderman Winters

F. ACCEPTANCE OF FINANCIAL REPORTS

1. Financial Report for July 2023

ACCEPTANCE OF FINANCIAL REPORTS

1. Financial Report for July 2023

Motion made by Alderman Lindsey, Seconded by Alderman Winters.

Voting Yea: Alderman Askew, Alderman Aregood, Alderman Castleberry, Alderman Lindsey,

Alderman Moore, Alderman Winters

Voting Nay: Alderman McCoy

Voting Abstaining: Alderman Gulley

G. AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION

H. MAYOR'S REPORT

1. Kyle Gatling and Jason Fletcher - Report on Airport

I. OLD BUSINESS

1. Ordinance 03-23 An Ordinance permitting an Official of the Camden Water and Sewer Commission to be interested in contracts with the City of Camden, Arkansas

Ordinance 03-23 An Ordinance permitting an Official of the Camden Water and Sewer Commission to be interested in contracts with the City of Camden, Arkansas

Motion made by Alderman Lindsey, Seconded by Alderman Castleberry.

Voting Yea: Alderman Askew, Alderman Aregood, Alderman Castleberry, Alderman Lindsey, Alderman Winters

Voting Nay: Alderman Gulley, Alderman McCoy, Alderman Moore

2. Ordinance 04-23 An Ordinance repealing Camden code Section 2-54 regarding advertisement of bids for public improvements; and for other purposes.

Ordinance 04-23 An Ordinance repealing Camden code Section 2-54 regarding advertisement of bids for public improvements; and for other purposes.

Motion made by Alderman Lindsey, Seconded by Alderman Aregood.

Voting Yea: Alderman Aregood, Alderman Castleberry, Alderman Lindsey

Voting Nay: Alderman Askew, Alderman Gulley, Alderman McCoy, Alderman Moore, Alderman Winters

3. Ordinance 05-23 An Ordinance amending Article II of the Camden code; Establishing Rates and Procedures for Collection of Garbage for Commercial Customers; and for other purposes.

Ordinance 05-23 An Ordinance amending Article II of the Camden code; Establishing Rates and Procedures for Collection of Garbage for Commercial Customers; and for other purposes.

Motion made by Alderman Aregood, Seconded by Alderman Castleberry.

J. NEW BUSINESS

1. Ordinance No. 06-23, an ordinance repealing Ordinance No. 6-12 assessing a lein on certain property located at 777 Bradley Ferry Road SE.

Ordinance No. 06-23, an ordinance repealing Ordinance No. 6-12 assessing a lein on certain property located at 777 Bradley Ferry Road SE.

Motion made by Alderman Lindsey, Seconded by Alderman Gulley.

Voting Yea: Alderman Aregood, Alderman Lindsey

Voting Nay: Alderman Askew, Alderman Castleberry, Alderman Gulley, Alderman McCoy, Alderman Moore, Alderman Winters

2. Ordinance No. 07-23, an ordinance amending Camden Code 2-46, 2-52, and 2-53, regarding purchases and contracts; and other purposes.

Ordinance No. 07-23, an ordinance amending Camden Code 2-46, 2-52, and 2-53, regarding purchases and contracts; and other purposes.

Motion made by Alderman Winters, Seconded by Alderman Aregood.

3. Resolution No. 49-23, a resolution confirming the appointment of Gisela Perez to the Advertising and Promotion Commission.

Resolution No. 49-23, a resolution confirming the appointment of Gisela Perez to the Advertising and Promotion Commission.

Motion made by Alderman Gulley, Seconded by Alderman Lindsey.

Voting Yea: Alderman Askew, Alderman Aregood, Alderman Castleberry, Alderman Gulley, Alderman Lindsey, Alderman McCoy, Alderman Moore, Alderman Winters

4. Resolution No. 50-23, a resolution confirming the re-appointment of Michael Tidwell to the Advertising and Promotion commission.

Resolution No. 50-23, a resolution confirming the re-appointment of Michael Tidwell to the Advertising and Promotion commission.

Motion made by Alderman Gulley, Seconded by Alderman Askew.

Voting Yea: Alderman Askew, Alderman Aregood, Alderman Castleberry, Alderman Gulley, Alderman Lindsey, Alderman McCoy, Alderman Moore, Alderman Winters

5. Resolution No. 51-23, a resolution amending the Annual Operating Budget for 2023; and for other purposes.

Resolution No. 51-23, a resolution amending the Annual Operating Budget for 2023; and for other purposes.

Motion made by Alderman Lindsey, Seconded by Alderman Winters.

Voting Yea: Alderman Aregood, Alderman Castleberry, Alderman Winters

Voting Abstaining: Alderman Askew, Alderman Gulley, Alderman McCoy, Alderman Moore

K. OTHER BUSINESS

OTHER BUSINESS

Alderman Lindsey made a motion to amend the agenda and add Resolution 52-23.

Seconded by Alderman Winters.

Voting Yea: Alderman Castleberry, Alderman Lindsey

Voting Nay: Alderman Askew, Alderman Aregood, Alderman Gulley, Alderman McCoy, Alderman Moore, Alderman Winters

L. ADJOURNMENT

ADJOURNMENT

Motion made by Alderman Aregood, Seconded by Alderman Castleberry. Meeting adjourned at 9:29.

9:29.	•	C	•	•	•	
3.23.						
Mayor, Charlott	e Young					
•						

City Clerk, Donna Stewart